
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Monday, 
7 September 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the 
necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a 
written copy of a statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype 
Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should 
not exceed three minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July and 12 August 2020 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   25-27 Southampton Road, Ringwood (Application 19/11369)  
(Pages 7 - 10) 

  Convert first-storey to residential use; add two additional storeys to create six 
residential apartments; Improvements to front and rear elevations; 
Improvements to rear service yard including demolition of existing cold store 
and rebuild to form new cold store, bicycle and bin store with associated 
planting 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
To extend the time period for completion of the S106 habitat mitigation 
agreement or Unilateral Undertaking until the end of March 2021. This will 
allow a period for any further procedures to deal with phosphates impact being 
put in place. 
 

 (b)   Land of 135 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 20/10530) 
(Pages 11 - 24) 

  Erection of one-bedroom bungalow 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   6 Baytree Gardens, Marchwood (Application 20/10551) (Pages 25 - 30) 

  Single-storey side extension; new boundary wall & landscaping; use of the 
land as residential garden 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   Land of 31, Bartram Road, Eling, Totton (Application 20/10627)  
(Pages 31 - 44) 

  Dwelling with access onto Rose Road 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

4.   SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, MITCHELL WAY, EASTLEIGH 
(APPLICATION F/19/86707 (EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL)) (Pages 45 - 50) 

 To consider the proposed response to Eastleigh Borough Council in relation to 
Planning Application F/19/86707 (Eastleigh Borough Council), Southampton 
International Airport, Mitchell Way, Eastleigh. 
  

5.   REVIEW OF LOCAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS (Pages 51 - 92) 

 To approve the proposed Local Information Requirements for planning applications, 
as set out in the report for consultation. 

6.   DATES OF MEETINGS 2021/2022  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2021/2022 (all Wednesdays,  
at 9.00 a.m.) 
 
9 June 2021 8 December 2021 
14 July 2021 12 January 2022 
11 August 2021 9 February 2022 
8 September 2021 9 March 2022 
13 October 2021 13 April 2022 
10 November 2021 11 May 
[...]
ause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 



 
 

 
5 

 

 
 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 
 Christine Ward (Chairman) 

Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 09 September 2020 Item 3 a

Application Number: 19/11369 Full Planning Permission

Site: 25-27 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD, RINGWOOD BH24 1HB 

Development:

Applicant:

Agent:

Target Date:

Case Officer:

Convert first-storey to residential use; add two additional storeys 

to create six residential apartments; Improvements to front and 

rear elevations; Improvements to rear service yard including 

demolition of existing cold store and rebuild to form new cold 

store, bicycle and bin store with associated planting

Mr Urel

Chapman Lily Planning Ltd

08/01/2020

Stephen Belli

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY

The Planning Committee resolved at their meeting on 11 March 2020 to approve
the above application subj
[...]
tion. He has agreed an extension of time until
31 December 2020. He has chosen also not to complete the Unilateral
Undertaking and pay the habitat mitigation money at this stage until he knows a
revised scheme is in place to deal with phosphates together with the level of
monetary contribution likely to be needed for this development.

2 RECOMMENDATION

Committee are therefore requested to extend the time period for completion of
the S106 habitat mitigation agreement or Unilateral Undertaking until the end of
March 2021. This will allow a period for any further procedures to deal with
phosphates impact being put in place.

Further Information

Stephen Beli
Telephone 02380 285 558

8



2

2

1 to 6
14

1

26 C
lu

b

15

8

C
hu

rc
h 

of
th

e

28

10

C
ro

ss
 M

ew
s

36a

30
32

3la

24

41

G
ra

na
ry

Brigadoon

Th
e C

oa
ch

 H
ou

se

57

39

7
Bank

58

1

20

12

42

43

6

20

16

8

1

11

21

The

47

Meeting House

14

3

(Museum)

Court

4 a

an
d

37

26

Ct

to

46 to 52

14
 to

27

1 to 7
The Old Auction House

8 to 18

54

Northumberland

5 
to

 1
1

46

Pr
es

by
te

ry
33

10

1

28

Bk

24

14 to 18

22

Th
e 

Fu
rlo

ng

CloseCourt

23

Armadale

3

5

10

54

33

1

8

Brooklands

9

56

31

40

1 to 34

10

66

40

2

38

4

12

9

1

36

35

C
ou

rt

5b

4

15

31

Bank

The

22

12

33

51

9

9

29

29

1

25

12
b

50

43

2

1
to

4

1

26

60

M
on

m
ou

th

45

32

21

1

28

3

5a

52

28

3

11

6

3
to

5

64

5

Fr
id

ay
's

PH

11

16

2

St
Th

er
es

a

1

22

7

1
to

7

27

6

30

So
ve

re
ig

n 
Pl

ac
e

Friday's

1 to 16

17 to 24

20

3

1

3

2

Torrid
ge

M
an

sf
ie

ld
 M

ew
s

22

26

25

13

21
15

Granary

6

7

9

19

22

42

2

44

67

18

5

U
ni

ty
 H

al
l

16A

43

16 to 17

14

2

7

6

Sa
cr

ed
 H

ea
rt

13

27

24b

b

24

H
ea

lth

To
ur

is
t I

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

C
en

tre

C
en

tre

R
in

gw
oo

d 
G

at
ew

ay

9

a

1 
to

 1
2

58

2118

Bank

19
to
20

4

PO

13

5

12

PC

12
24a
[...]
ts a built form to plot area ratio of 25%. This compares to a
plot area at 1 April Gardens of approximately 292sqm with a total built form of
approximately 99sqm equating to a ratio of 34%; and for 3 April Gardens a plot area
of approximately 357sqm with 129sqm of building equating to a ratio of 36%. The
ratio of built form to plot size is less in the current proposal than either of the 2 plots
opposite. Whilst it is acknowledged that both of these are located off April Gardens
cul-de-sac, they do form an important part of the streetscene along Hartsgrove
Avenue.

With regard to spacing, a 2m high wall at the back of the footway on the opposite
side of Hartsgrove Avenue already creates a sense of enclosure making it difficult to
accurately perceive the gaps attributable to the individual properties opposite.
Removal of the existing 1.8m close board fence from the back of the footway at the
site would open up the frontage, increasing the spaciousness along the Avenue.
Together with the set back of 3m, it is considered that a spacing of just under 2m to
the western boundary of the application site and just over 3 and a half metres to the
eastern boundary could not reasonably be described as cramped. This would be

14



viewed together with an additional gap in excess of 11m between the approved
single storey flat extension at no. 135 Hampton Lane and the site boundary. The
openness to the corner with Hartsgrove Avenue would remain as existing.

It is noted that the overall plot size is smaller than the neighbouring bungalows.
However, it is not considered that this would appear significantly harmful in the
context of the streetscene. The unit size at one bedroom is smaller than its
neighbours, but the width of the building is similar to that opposite. The width of the
plot is approximately 13.5m. Although the width of the plot of 1 Hartsgrove Close is
wider, part of the defined front boundary of that property is angled by a wall with a
length of only approximately 7m
[...]
an appropriate
way, to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development,
to secure biodiversity improvements and to comply with Policies
ENV3 and ENV4 of the Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of
the National Park.

7. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces
shown on plan SHEET 3 REV D DATED 20/07/2020 for the parking of
motor vehicles, the storage of cycles and refuse bins have been provided.
These spaces shall be thereafter permanently retained and maintained for
the use of future occupiers.

Reason:  To ensure the satisfactory development of the site, the
provision of adequate parking arrangements and other facilities
in the interest of highway safety and sustainability.

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, or means of enclosure
otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be
erected or carried out without express planning permission first having been
granted.

Reason: In view of the physical characteristics of the plot, the Local
Planning Authority would wish to ensure that any future
development proposals do not adversely affect the visual
amenities of the area and the amenities of neighbouring
properties.

9. The development is to be undertaken in accordance with the precautionary
mitigation measures set out in the report letter from Ecology Co-op dated
03/08/2020. For the avoidance of doubt, this includes the requirement for a
suitably qualified Ecological Clerk of Works.

Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in a satisfactory manner
with regard to ecological matters.

10. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought
[...]
te: 6 BAYTREE GARDENS, MARCHWOOD SO40 4SB

Development: Single-storey side extension; new boundary wall & landscaping;

use of the land as residential garden

Applicant: Mr Dunning

Agent: ACM Architects Ltd

Target Date: 21/07/2020

Case Officer: Rosie Rigby

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

This application was previously considered at the July 2020 Planning Committee,
which had been at the request of the Parish Council.

At that Committee meeting, members of the Committee expressed concern with the
height of a proposed chimney / flue pipe and the possible impact it could have on
the amenity of neighbouring properties in relation to smoke.

Members deferred consideration of the application to enable there to be discussions
with the applicant, with a view to seeing whether the application could be amended
so as to remove the chimney.

The application has now been amended, and the chimney has been removed in line
with the view of the Planning Committee.

As before, the key issues remain:
1) Impact on the street scene
2) Impact on the character of the area
3) Impact on neighbour amenity

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site consists of a detached two-storey modern dwelling situated
near the centre of Marchwood on a relatively recently developed estate with a
variety of styles of residential properties. The plot includes a modest brick wall
enclosed garden to the side and rear, whilst the front is open and the land to the
south east, which is in the ownership of the applicant, is an open grassed area
planted with some shrubs and trees. Part of the rear boundary backs onto a parking
area within Baytree Gardens, adjacent to Aaron Court, whilst the front overlooks the
playing fields of Marchwood Junior School. The land to the west and southwest of
the site is designated open space land.

3 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for a single-storey side extension, a new, repositioned
boundary w
[...]
isiest aircraft types, along with restrictions on
night flying would form part of any approval. The proposed development will not alter
the operational hours of the airports which currently has no scheduled nighttime
flights (defined as 2300-0600 Monday to Saturday, and until 0730 on Sunday).

47



c) Traffic impact – The ES considers there will be some increase potentially in private 
vehicle traffic through the District from increased airport use – again this is not 
considered to be significant. 
 

d) Air quality – National and local policies set out the requirements to assess air quality 
impacts of airport expansion. There is a potential effect during construction and post 
construction. Eastleigh BC and Southampton CC have declared Air Quality 
Management Areas. Current monitoring shows an improvement in air quality. During 
the construction phase this impact can be mitigated by a Construction and 
Environmental Management Plan. During the operational phase it is not predicted 
there will be any significant effect on air quality in the wider area away from the 
application site. 

 

 

Conclusions 

There is clearly a balance to be struck between the environmental impact and the potential 
for economic growth and the protection of the contribution that Southampton Airport makes 
to the economic prosperity of the sub region. Provided there are sufficient safeguards to 
ensure that any environmental harm is adequately mitigated, and sufficient and robust 
controls are exercised particularly in relation to the achievement of future carbon neutrality, 
the balance on this occasion can tip towards an approval recommendation. Should there be 
any further comments from Natural England, or the New Forest NPA an update will be given 
at the meeting. 

 

Recommendation  

That New Forest District Council raise no objection to this application subject to Eastleigh 
Borough Council being satisfied that environmental matters can be adequately addressed 
through planning conditions, and that a Section 106 Agreement can be concluded to cover 
carbon neutrality, a cap on vehicle numbers, and any necessary long term management 
together with the achievement of all necessary infrastructure works required. 

 

Further Information: 
 
Stephen Beli 
Telephone: 023 8028 5430 
 

48



Scale 1:10,000@A3

Location Plan
Southampton Airport

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office Crown copyright licence number 100024244 Savills (UK) Ltd.  
Published for the purposes of identification only and although believed to be correct accuracy is not guaranteed. Savills does not act as Principal Designer and this drawing is not intended to inform Construction Design Management procedures.
\\Southampton03\Data\URBAN DESIGN\TENDERS . SPEC\Southampton Airport\Location Pland 25/09/19

N

49



Block PLan 
Southampton Airport

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey Map with the permission of the Controller of H.M. Stationery Office Crown copyright licence number 100024244 Savills (UK) Ltd.  
Published for the purposes of identification only and although believed to be correct accuracy is not guaranteed. Savills does not act as Principal Designer and this drawing is not intended to inform Construction Design Management procedures.
\\Southampton03\Data\URBAN DESIGN\TENDERS . SPEC\Southampton Airport\Block Plan 25/09/19

N Scale 1:5,000@A3 Proposed Runway Extension 

Jet Blast Screen

Proposed Car Park

50



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL - REVIEW OF LOCAL INFORMATION 
REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

(DMPO 2015) sets out the minimum (national) information required for a planning application to 
be valid (see appendix A).  In addition to the national information requirements required under 
the DMPO 20165 there are a number of other mandatory requirements applicable to some 
applications, these are set out in Appendix C. 

 
1.2 Additional information can be required and the New Forest District Council has required 

additional information since 2008, this is referred to as the ‘local list’ of information required for 
a valid planning application.  Under the relevant regulations, the ‘Local List’ should be reviewed 
every two years, the last review undertaken by this Council was in 2016.  In these 
circumstances the information required to be submitted with applications has reverted to the 
nationally prescribed requirements set out in the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
1.3 This report sets out: 
 

a the reasons why it is considered appropriate to reinstate a local list of information required 
to support planning applications 

b the arrangements for the consultation exercise 
c the draft local requirements which will form the basis of the consultation 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 In 2008 the standard planning application forms for England was introduced (referred to as 

1APP) and this was accompanied by regulations which prescribed more comprehensive 
information requirements for the validation of planning applications.  In addition to the 
requirements on this national mandatory list the regulations enabled Local Planning Authorities 
to produce local lists of information requirements, though this was optional. 

 
2.2 The Government recommended a process for adopting a local list for the different types of 

application which a local planning authority determines. Essentially there are four stages: 
 

Firstly the resolution of the relevant Committee to consult on the proposed `local list’ for 
different application types. 
Secondly a consultation period of six weeks is recommended in the Guidance during which the 
views of stakeholders will be sought on a detailed list for each type of development.  
Thirdly, following t
[...]
and recommendations for what 
particulars or evidence will be contained in the Local List requirements for different application 
types. 

 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 That the proposed Local Information Requirements for planning applications as set out in this 
report be published for consultation with internal and external consultees, agents who regularly 
submit applications and Town/Parish Councils. 
 

5.2 A report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee summarising responses 
received and setting out a final Local List for adoption. 

 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
023 8028 5345 
Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

53

mailto:Claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



National validation requirements for planning applications     APPENDIX A 

 

a) Completed standard application form:  

The appropriate form published by the Secretary of State (or a form which is substantially 
the same); 

b) Plans and drawings 

A location plan that shows the application site in relation to the surrounding area. Typically 
the scale for this is 1:1250 or 1:2500 and this should identify sufficient roads and buildings 
on land adjoining the application site to ensure the exact location of the site is clear.  The 
application site should be edged clearly with a red line and include all land necessary to 
carry out the development including land required for access to the site from a public 
highway. 
 
Such other plans, drawings and information necessary to describe the development which is 
the subject of the application are submitted, in most cases, this would comprise existing and 
proposed site (block) plans, floorplans and elevation plans if new buildings/extensions are 
proposed.  Any plans or drawings must be drawn to an identified metric scale, and in the 
case of plans, must show the direction of north. Although not a requirement of legislation,
[...]
5-27 Southampton Road, Ringwood (Application 19/11369)
	3A - 19 11369
	19 11369 25-27 Southampton Road

	3b Land of 135 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 20/10530)
	3b 20 10530
	20 10530 135 Hampton Lane

	3c 6 Baytree Gardens, Marchwood (Application 20/10551)
	3c 20 10551
	20 10551 6 Baytree Gardens

	3d Land of 31, Bartram Road, Eling, Totton (Application 20/10627)
	3d 20 10627
	20 10627 Land of 31 Bartram Road

	4 Southampton International Airport, Mitchell Way, Eastleigh (Application F/19/86707 (Eastleigh Borough Council))
	SOTON AIPORT REPORT 9 SEPT 20
	southampton airport location plan
	southampton airport

	5 Review of Local Information Requirements for Planning Applications
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 9 September 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

  Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
  Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Michael Harris 
 

 Alexis McEvoy 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Dean Brunton, Jo Chambers, Andrew Kinghorn, Arleta Miszewska, 
Daniel Reynafarje, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies were absence were received from Cllrs Brand, Hopkins and Reilly. 
 

60   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 July and 12 August 2020 be agreed as 
correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllrs Crisell, Davis and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 
20/10627 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on 
the application. They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
 



 
PC 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11369 as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
application. He concluded as he had voted on the application at the Town Council 
he would not participate or vote on the application. 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 20/10530 
as members of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. 
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 – Southampton 
International Airport, considered at minute 63 as a member of Hampshire County 
Council which had commented on the application submitted to Eastleigh Borough 
Council.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote on the item. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 – Southampton 
International Airport, considered at minute 63 as a member of Hampshire County 
Council and of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, both of which had commented on 
the application submitted to Eastleigh Borough Council.  He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote on the item. 
 

62   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 

 a   25-27 Southampton Road, Ringwood (Application 19/11369)  

  Details: 
 
Convert first-storey to residential use; add two additional storeys to create 
six residential apartments; Improvements to front and rear elevations; 
Improvements to rear service yard including demolition of existing cold store 
and rebuild to form new cold store, bicycle and bin store with associated 
planting 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the 
application. He concluded that as he had voted on the application at the 
Town Council he would not participate or vote on the application.  Cllr Ring 
remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

The Case Officer reported that matters relating to the impact of phosphates 
should be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer and this be included in the 
recommendation.  
 
Cllr Crisell was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Crisell did not vote in respect of this 
item. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the time period for completion of the S106 habitat mitigation agreement 
or Unilateral Undertaking be extended until the end of March 2021.  This will 
allow a period for any further procedures to deal with phosphates impact 
being put in place with these matters delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a)  
 

 b   Land of 135 Hampton Lane, Blackfield, Fawley (Application 20/10530)  

  Details: 
 
Erection of one-bedroom bungalow 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Michael Jefford (Objector) 
Cllr Alexis McEvoy (Ward Councillor) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that comments had been received from the 
Highway Authority which raised no objection, subject to conditions being 
included.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. They 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported a number of updates which had been included in 
the update note circulated prior to the meeting. The Case Officer also 
reported a typographical error on page 14 of the agenda papers in the 
penultimate paragraph, a sentence within this should read, as follows: 
 
“This compares to a plot area at 1 April Gardens of approximately 292sqm 
with a total built form of approximately 99sqm equating to a ratio of 34%; 
and for 2 April Gardens a plot area of approximately 357sqm with 129sqm of 
building equating to a ratio of 36%.” 



 
PC 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Cllr Davis and Kangarani were not present for the duration of this item due 
to a lost connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllrs Davis and Kangarani did 
not vote in respect of this item. 
 
The Chairman used her casting vote in relation to this application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and update note. 
 

 c   6 Baytree Gardens, Marchwood (Application 20/10551)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey side extension; new boundary wall & landscaping; use of the 
land as residential garden 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Paul Dunning (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Members suggested that an additional condition to prevent a chimney or flue 
pipe being added to the extension at a later date without having first 
obtained planning permission. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and additional condition set out below: 
 
Additional condition 
 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no 
chimney or flue pipe is to be inserted into the extension hereby approved 
without express planning permission first having been granted by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
 
 



 
PC 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

Reason:  In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring properties, in 
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part 
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside the National 
Park. 
 

 d   Land of 31, Bartram Road, Eling, Totton (Application 20/10627)  

  Details: 
 
Dwelling with access onto Rose Road 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Paul Cullip (Applicant) 
Andrew Sherwood (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllrs Crisell, Davis and Kangarani disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in 
application 20/10627 as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which 
had commented on the application. They concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote. 
 

Cllr Wade was not present for the duration of this item due to a lost 
connection with the Skype meeting.  Cllr Wade did not vote in respect of 
this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) 
 

63   SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, MITCHELL WAY, EASTLEIGH 
(APPLICATION F/19/86707 (EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL))  

Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire County 
Council which had commented on the application submitted to Eastleigh Borough 
Council.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote on the item. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire County 
Council and of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council, both of which had commented on 
the application submitted to Eastleigh Borough Council.  He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote on the item. 
 



 
PC 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

Cllr Michael Harris, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Members expressed the view that they strongly supported the proposals and felt 
that the District Council should do more than purely raise no objection to the 
application.  Members spoke of the benefits of the runway extension in terms of 
local convenient air travel, a reduction in carbon footprint with less car travel to 
other airports, supporting the local economy and helping to maintain the competitive 
position of the region. 
 
Cllr Thorne was not present for the duration of this item and therefore did not vote 
in respect of this item. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That New Forest District Council strongly supports this application subject to 
Eastleigh Borough Council being satisfied that environmental matters can be 
adequately addressed through planning conditions, and that a Section 106 
Agreement can be concluded to cover carbon neutrality, a cap on vehicle numbers, 
and any necessary long term management together with the achievement of all 
necessary infrastructure works required. 
 
The Council considers the application should be approved for the following reasons: 
 

 Reduction in carbon footprint through reduced car journeys to other airports; 

 Supporting the local economy; and 

 Maintaining the competitive position of the region as part of a global 
economy 

 

64   REVIEW OF LOCAL INFORMATION REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  

The Committee considered a report which set out proposed changes to the local list 
of information required for the validation of planning applications.  The Local List 
should be reviewed every two years, however the last review had been carried out 
in 2016.  Consultation was proposed to be carried out on the draft information 
requirements with key stakeholders and a further report would be considered by the 
Committee at a future date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the proposed Local Information Requirements for planning 

applications, as set out in the report be published for consultation with 
internal and external consultees, agents who regularly submit applications 
and Town / Parish Councils; and 

 
(ii) That a report be brought back to a future meeting of the Committee 

summarising responses received and setting out a final Local List for 
adoption. 

 



 
PC 9 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

65   DATES OF MEETINGS 2021/2022  

RESOLVED:  
 

That the following dates of meetings for 2021/2022 for the Planning Committee 
(Wednesdays at 9.00 a.m.) be approved:  
 
9 June 2021 8 December 2021 
14 July 2021 12 January 2022 
11 August 2021 9 February 2022 
8 September 2021 9 March 2022 
13 October 2021 13 April 2022 
10 November 2021 11 May 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


